## CITY COUNCIL MEETING JULY 7, 2023

MINUTES OF THE PLUM GROVE CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL OPEN MEETING HELD ON THE 7th DAY OF July 2023, AT THE PLUM GROVE CITY HALL, 9485 PLUM GROVE RD, CLEVELAND, TEXAS 77327, IN THE CITY OF PLUM GROVE, COUNTY OF LIBERTY, STATE OF TEXAS AT 7:00 PM.

The Council met in a SPECIAL session with the following council members present.

\*\*\* CM denotes Council Member\*\*\*

\*\*\*AM denotes Audience Member\*\*\*

- 1. Call Meeting to Order at 7:00 P.M.
- 2. Roll Call

## Present-

Melissa Pouncey-Secretary/Disaster Relief

Mary Arrendell-Mayor Deborah Bell-CP1 Israel Lopez-CP4 Kevin Lee-CP5 <u>Absent-</u> Sharron Reed Danielle Enloe

- 3. Pledge of Allegiance lead by Mayor Mary Arrendell
- 4. Invocation lead by CM bell
- 5. <u>Public Comments</u> No Comment's

- **6.** Consideration, Discussion, and Possible Action on matters related to the June 24, 2023, Second Municipal Election, including:
  - **a.** Motion to Canvass the results of June 24, 2023, Second Municipal Election made By CM Lee, 2<sup>nd</sup> by CM Lopez, passed unopposed.
  - b. Motion to approve the Ordinance No 0707-2023, canvassing the returns and declaring the results of the Second Municipal Election held on June 24, 2023, for the purpose of electing Council Member Position No. 1 made by Cm Lee, 2<sup>nd</sup> by CM Lopez, passed unopposed.
  - c. the swearing-in of Council Member Position No. 1.
- **7.** Announcement made by Mayor Arrendell regarding the Cancellation of Regular Meeting of City Council on July 10, 2023, at 7:00 p.m.
- 8. Motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:08 P.M. by Cm Lee, 2<sup>nd</sup> by CM Lopez, passed unopposed.

No Comment's